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SUCCESS DEFINED

A successful Kansas high
school graduate has the

» Academic preparation,
* Cognitive preparation, Dr. Deena Horst Ben Jones Betty Arnold Jim McNiece
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measured locally
* Kindergarten readiness
Individual Plan of Study

focused on career
interest

High school graduation
Postsecondary success

Dr. Randy Watson Dr. S. Craig Neuenswander Dr. Brad Neuenswander

. The Kansas State Board of Education does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, disability or age in its programs and activities
90850 JatisoniStrest, Suite 60U and provides equal access to any group officially affiliated with the Boy Scouts of America and other designated youth groups. The following person has
Jepeks; Kansas 660121212 been designated to handle inquiries regarding the nondiscrimination policies: KSDE General Counsel, Office of General Counsel, KSDE, Landon State Office
(785) 296-3203 Building, 900 S.W. Jackson, Suite 102, Topeka, KS 66612, (785) 296-3201.
www.ksde.org
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Introduction

Craig Neuenswander

Deputy Commissioner
Division of Fiscal & Administrative Services
Kansas State Department of Education

craign@ksde.org

Dale Brungardt

Director of School Finance

Division of Fiscal & Administrative Services
Kansas State Department of Education
dbrungardt@ksde.org

This publication has been prepared by the School
Finance Section of the Kansas Department of Education to
provide totals for all licensed personnel in each of the
unified school districts in Kansas. Data used to prepare
this report was collected from the Superintendent’s

Organization Report (5066).

This report will be beneficial to school boards,
school administrators, and others who may be interested

in the educational programs of local public-school districts.

Please visit the School Finance page of the KSDE

website for more information on School Funding. For

more publications, please visit KSDE's Data Central.
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STATE TOTALS | LICENSED PERSONNEL

State Totals

Superintendent

Assoc./Asst. Superintendents
Administrative Assistants'
Principals

Assistant Principals
Dir./Supervisors Spec. Ed.?
Dir./Supervisors of Health
Dir./Supervisors Career/Tech Ed?
Instructional Coord./Supervisors
All Other Dir/Supervisors?®
Other Curriculum Specialists
Practical Arts/Career/Tech Ed
Teachers

Special Ed. Teachers?
Pre-School Teachers*
Kindergarten Teachers

All Other Teachers

Library Media Specialists?
School Counselors

Clinical or School Psychologists?
Nurses (RN or NP only)

Speech Pathologists
Audiologists

School Social Work Services?
Reading Specialists/Teachers
Others

Central
Office
261.0
86.0
239

1164
11.8
18.7

130.7

131.5

110.3

0.0
0.0
74.5
115.4
9.3
460.7

179.3

Elementary
0.0

4.9

697.4

129.5

85

2.7

81.8

24.7

112.9

72.5

2,311.3
7/85.2
1,853.2
12,104.6
413.6
507.9
212.8
464.9
484.0
6.8
410.5
423.4
216.7

Middle/
Jr. High
0.0
53
244.8
2144
1.5
0.2
29.8
8.0
24.0

219.1
922.7

6,024.7
123.7
320.7

751
152.8
62.4
0.6
138.9
106.0
91.3

0.0
11.4
282.7
342.4
34
4.5
24.3
399
26.5
18.9

1,374.4
1,236.5

8,252.1
110.1
507.2

721
151.7
56.5
1.0
158.6
38.4
90.9

261.0
86.0
45.5

1,224.9

686.3

129.8
19.2
43.0

282.2

190.7

266.1

1,666.0

4,470.5
785.2
1,853.2
26,381.4
647.4
1,335.8
434.5
769.4
718.3
17.7
760.7
567.8
578.2

1315.5  21,335.8| 8,766.0| 12,803.5 44,220.8

Note: Totals are FTE (Full Time Equivalency).

Teachers Only classification includes the following categories (written in green above): Practical Arts/Career/Tech Ed Teachers,
Special Education Teachers, Pre-Kindergarten Teachers, Kindergarten Teachers, All Other Teachers, and Reading

Specialists/Teachers

1 Licensed employees that serve in an administrative capacity district wide (includes area directors).

2 Report only those employed by this school district or system.

3 Include federal programs, except Head Start.

4 Include Head Start teachers and other pre-school teachers.

* Totals may not match the Licensed (Certified) Personnel report.
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For more information, contact:

School Finance
(785) 296-3872

Gaa

Kansans
CAN

Kansas State Department of Education
900 S.W. Jackson Street, Suite 356
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1212

www.ksde.org
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