Licensed Personnel

2021-2022





Kansas leads the world in the success of each student.



MISSION

To prepare Kansas students for lifelong success through rigorous, quality academic instruction, career training and character development according to each student's gifts and talents.

VISION

Kansas leads the world in the success of each student.

MOTTO

Kansans Can

SUCCESS DEFINED

A successful Kansas high school graduate has the

- · Academic preparation,
- · Cognitive preparation,
- Technical skills,
- · Employability skills and
- Civic engagement

to be successful in postsecondary education, in the attainment of an industry recognized certification or in the workforce, without the need for remediation.

OUTCOMES

- Social-emotional growth measured locally
- Kindergarten readiness
- Individual Plan of Study focused on career interest
- · High school graduation
- · Postsecondary success

900 S.W. Jackson Street, Suite 600 Topeka, Kansas 66612-1212 (785) 296-3203

www.ksde.org

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION

CHAIRMAN DISTRICT 9



Jim Porter jporter@ksde.org

DISTRICT 1

VICE CHAIR

Janet Waugh jwaugh@ksde.org

5 7 9

DISTRICT 3



mhaas@ksde.org



Michelle Dombrosky mdombrosky@ksde.org

DISTRICT 4

Ann E. Mah amah@ksde.org



Jean Clifford jclifford@ksde.org

LEGISLATIVE LIAISON



Dr. Deena Horst dhorst@ksde.org

LEGISLATIVE LIAISON DISTRICT 7



Ben Jones bjones@ksde.org

DISTRICT 8

Betty Arnold barnold@ksde.org



Jim McNiece jmcniece@ksde.org



KANSAS STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION



Dr. Randy Watson

DEPUTY COMMISSIONERDivision of Fiscal and Administrative Services



Dr. S. Craig Neuenswander

DEPUTY COMMISSIONERDivision of Learning Services



Dr. Brad Neuenswander

The Kansas State Board of Education does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, sex, disability or age in its programs and activities and provides equal access to any group officially affiliated with the Boy Scouts of America and other designated youth groups. The following person has been designated to handle inquiries regarding the nondiscrimination policies: KSDE General Counsel, Office of General Counsel, KSDE, Landon State Office Building, 900 S.W. Jackson, Suite 102, Topeka, KS 66612, (785) 296-3201.

JAN. 2021

Licensed Personnel

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	3
Introduction	4
State Totals	5

Licensed Personnel

Introduction

Craig Neuenswander

Deputy Commissioner
Division of Fiscal & Administrative Services
Kansas State Department of Education
craign@ksde.org

Dale Brungardt

Director of School Finance
Division of Fiscal & Administrative Services
Kansas State Department of Education
dbrungardt@ksde.org

This publication has been prepared by the School Finance Section of the Kansas Department of Education to provide totals for all licensed personnel in each of the unified school districts in Kansas. Data used to prepare this report was collected from the Superintendent's Organization Report (S066).

This report will be beneficial to school boards, school administrators, and others who may be interested in the educational programs of local public-school districts.

Please visit the <u>School Finance page</u> of the <u>KSDE</u> website for more information on School Funding. For more publications, please visit KSDE's <u>Data Central</u>.

State Totals

	Central		Middle/		
	Office	Elementary	Jr. High	Sr. High	Total
Superintendent	261.0	-	-	-	261.0
Assoc./Asst. Superintendents	86.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	86.0
Administrative Assistants ¹	23.9	4.9	5.3	11.4	45.5
Principals	-	697.4	244.8	282.7	1,224.9
Assistant Principals	-	129.5	214.4	342.4	686.3
Dir./Supervisors Spec. Ed. ²	116.4	8.5	1.5	3.4	129.8
Dir./Supervisors of Health	11.8	2.7	0.2	4.5	19.2
Dir./Supervisors Career/Tech Ed ²	18.7	-	-	24.3	43.0
Instructional Coord./Supervisors	130.7	81.8	29.8	39.9	282.2
All Other Dir/Supervisors ³	131.5	24.7	8.0	26.5	190.7
Other Curriculum Specialists	110.3	112.9	24.0	18.9	266.1
Practical Arts/Career/Tech Ed		72.5	219.1	1,374.4	1,666.0
Teachers	-	72.3	219.1	1,374.4	1,000.0
Special Ed. Teachers ²	-	2,311.3	922.7	1,236.5	4,470.5
Pre-School Teachers ⁴	-	785.2	-	-	785.2
Kindergarten Teachers	-	1,853.2	-	-	1,853.2
All Other Teachers	-	12,104.6	6,024.7	8,252.1	26,381.4
Library Media Specialists ²	0.0	413.6	123.7	110.1	647.4
School Counselors	0.0	507.9	320.7	507.2	1,335.8
Clinical or School Psychologists ²	74.5	212.8	75.1	72.1	434.5
Nurses (RN or NP only)	-	464.9	152.8	151.7	769.4
Speech Pathologists	115.4	484.0	62.4	56.5	718.3
Audiologists	9.3	6.8	0.6	1.0	17.7
School Social Work Services ²	46.7	416.5	138.9	158.6	760.7
Reading Specialists/Teachers	-	423.4	106.0	38.4	567.8
Others	179.3	216.7	91.3	90.9	578.2
Total*	1,315.5	21,335.8	8,766.0	12,803.5	44,220.8
Teachers Only	0.0	17,550.2	7,272.5	10,901.4	35,724.1

Note: Totals are FTE (Full Time Equivalency).

Teachers Only classification includes the following categories (written in green above): Practical Arts/Career/Tech Ed Teachers, Special Education Teachers, Pre-Kindergarten Teachers, Kindergarten Teachers, All Other Teachers, and Reading Specialists/Teachers

- 1 Licensed employees that serve in an administrative capacity district wide (includes area directors).
- 2 Report only those employed by this school district or system.
- 3 Include federal programs, except Head Start.
- 4 Include Head Start teachers and other pre-school teachers.

^{*} Totals may not match the Licensed (Certified) Personnel report.

For more information, contact:

School Finance (785) 296-3872



Kansas State Department of Education 900 S.W. Jackson Street, Suite 356 Topeka, Kansas 66612-1212 www.ksde.org